ORIGINAL

Bender Rosenthal, Inc.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES # AGMT 09-52859

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Bender Rosenthal, Inc., a corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 4400 Auburn Boulevard, Suite 102, Sacramento, California 95841, (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant");

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Consultant has been engaged by County to provide right of way appraisals and property acquisition and relocation services for the Department of Transportation pursuant to Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859 to increase the not-to-exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by \$100,000, amending ARTICLE III, Compensation for Services, Item D., as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter contained, County and Consultant mutually agree to amend the terms of the Agreement in this Second Amendment to Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859, as follows:

ARTICLE III, Compensation for Services, Item D. as amended is hereby further amended to read as follows:

D. The total amount of this Agreement, inclusive of all costs and Task Orders, and inclusive of all work of subconsultants and expenses shall not exceed \$250,000.00.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859 and First Amendment to Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By: Matthew D. Smeltzer, P.E. Dated: 4/5/12

Deputy Director, Engineering

Engineering Division

Department of Transportation

Requesting Department Concurrence:

By: Thely A Ken Dated: 4/5/12

Kimberly A. Kerr, Interim Director Department of Transportation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to Agreement for Services # AGMT 09-52859 on the dates indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Amendment.

-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

| Ву: | | Dated: |
|-------|---|------------------|
| | Board of Supervisors "County" | |
| | t: nne Allen de Sanchez of the Board of Supervisors | |
| Ву: _ | Deputy Clerk | Dated: |
| | BENDER ROSE | NTHAL, INC |
| Ву: _ | Cydney Bender Reents President "Consultant" | Dated: 4/13/2012 |
| Ву: _ | Stephen A. Rosenthal Corporate Secretary | Dated: 4/13/2012 |